3GPP TSG RAN WG2 Meeting #64bis

R2-090021

Ljubljana, Slovenia, Jan. 12 - 16, 2009
3GPP TSG RAN WG3 Meeting #62
R3-083567
Prague, Czech Republic, 10th -14th November 2008
Title:
Reply LS on Transparent container and QCI usage for SRVCC

Response to:
S2-087343 LS on Transparent container for SRVCC


S2-087342 LS on QCI usage for SR VCC
Release:
Rel-8

Work Item:
SRVCC for HSPA and LTE

Source:
TSG RAN WG3
To:
TSG SA WG2
CC:
RAN2
Contact Person
Name:
Marcin Suszkiewicz 
Telephone:
+48 668 168 436
E-mail Address:
marcin.suszkiewicz@nsn.com
Attachments:
None
1. Overall Description
RAN3 would like to thank SA2 for their liaisons regarding Transparent Container and QCI usage for SR VCC.

RAN3 has discussed the questions in LS S2-087343 from SA2 and agreed on answers below.

Question 1: Is “Source to Target Transparent Container” needed for SRVCC and potentially for normal inter-RAT HO?

The answer is: yes. For any inter-system Relocation towards UTRAN and GERAN, the generic Source to Target Transparent Container is used. For inter-RAT HO to UTRAN, the “Source RNC to Target RNC Transparent Container” as defined in 25.413 is provided to the target RNC within the generic container, for inter-RAT HO towards GERAN, the solution is described below. In RAN3 opinion it would be beneficial, if the target system is unaware of the source system’s peculiarities, following the “source adopts to target” paradigm. This would mean that the eNB and the EPC should provide the target RNS with inter-RAT HO information as specified for UTRAN’s pre-Rel-8 inter-system handover functions.

In RAN3’s opinion it would be also beneficial to build SR-VCC rather on top of agreed intra-LTE and inter-RAT HO solutions.

Question 2, scenario 1: If the answer to question 1 is “Yes” then SA2 would like RAN WG3 to inform SA2 on how the “Source to Target Transparent Container” should be used by MME in the following SRVCC scenarios: 1. E-UTRAN selects a target cell that is GERAN and is not capable to support DTM

Answer: For GERAN, DTM support, RAN3 will specify a means to signal the old BSS to new BSS transparent container (=CS specific GERAN container) to the MME in addition to the generic Source to Target Transparent Container (used for intra-LTE and inter-RAT HOs). This container is only utilised if the target GERAN cell supports DTM. In this case the HANDOVER REQUIRED message includes both this specific container as well as the generic transparent container (which carries the GERAN PS container).
If the GERAN target cell doesn’t support DTM, the CS specific GERAN container is transmitted in the generic container.

Question 2, scenario 2: E-UTRAN selects a target cell that is multi-rab capable (i.e., UTRAN with no VoIP) or DTM and PS-HO capable (i.e., for GERAN) but the MME restricts the PS-PS handover; thus, only allowing the PS-CS handover to continue

First option described in LS S2-087343 [providing two containers to MME, one for PS-CS and one for PS-PS+CS handover] is feasible from RAN3 point of view, but seems to produce superfluous complexity.

In case the target cell is UTRAN, the second option [providing one container] would be in line with the current container handling for UTRAN, i.e. to provide CS and PS specific information together in one single container. This solution requires an indication provided in the HANDOVER REQUIRED message. The value of this indication depends on the target system capabilities (CS domain only, CS+PS domains). However, in case the target cell is GERAN, two containers shall be provided if DTM is supported and only CS specific container if DTM is not supported. The container handling for GERAN is described above. This approach doesn’t require an indication in HANDOVER REQUIRED message if the target cell is GERAN. Based on the number of containers and their type the MME shall determine which part (CS, CS+PS) is handled over.
A third possible option was identified during discussion in RAN3. The HANDOVER REQUIRED message could include two optional generic containers, one to be used for PS-PS and one for PS-CS. The eNodeB would provide two transparent containers for the CS+PS case (for UTRAN, both containers would be the same) and either of the transparent container for a case CS (or PS) only. In this way the SR VCC indication in the HANDOVER REQUIRED is not necessary.

RAN3 has agreed the second option and is introducing necessary changes in relevant stage 3 specifications.   

Regarding the possibility for the MME to restrict PS-PS handovers which was mentioned in SA2 LS, from RAN3 point of view, there is no reason to put any restriction to perform the handover of non-voice bearers during SRVCC operation. 

If SA2 insist to introduce this functionality then RAN3 would like to ask SA2: will the policy to not perform “PS-PS” handovers vary during the life-time of an UE’s active session or could the MME e.g. provide a per-bearer indication whether it should be handed over in conjunction with SRVCC or is this rather a “global” MME policy? 

S1AP and RANAP signalling depend on the answer for the above question. 

RAN3 has discussed also LS S2-087342 and conclude that SRVCC behaviour of E-UTRAN and UTRAN can be controlled as outlined in this LS.

RAN3 don’t see an advantage in the definition of new QCI value. 

In case of HSPA, RAN3 didn’t decide about the definition of the new SSD used for IMS voice. The discussion about VCC for HSPA was postponed due to recent RAN2 decisions, which has to be taken into consideration.

2. Actions 

To TSG SA WG2:
RAN3 kindly ask SA2 to inform RAN3 about their answer for the question will the policy to not perform “PS-PS” handovers vary during the life-time of an UE’s active session or could the MME e.g. provide a per-bearer indication whether it should be handed over in conjunction with SRVCC or is this rather a “global” MME policy?
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